
STATE OF CALIFORNIA NATURAL RESOURCES AGENCY 
Control, Regulate, and Tax Adult Use of Marijuana Act (Proposition 64) 

Youth Community Access Program 

AMENDMENT # 1 TO GRANT AGREEMENT YA2171-0 

GRANTEE NAME: City of Merced 

PROJECT TITLE: My City Mentoring Project- Transportation for Outdoor Recreation 

This amendment is hereby made and agreed upon by the State of California, acting through the Natural Resources 
Agency and by the City of Merced pursuant to the above-identified program. The State and Grantee, in mutual 
consideration of the promises made herein and in the agreement, of which this is an amendment, agree to the 
following:  

Extend Project Performance Period date from November 30, 2024 to June 30, 2025 and revise Exhibit A to update 
project schedule 

In all other respects, the agreement and the terms and conditions if relevant thereto, shall remain in full force and 
effect. In witness whereof, the parties hereto have executed this amendment as of the date entered below.  

CITY OF MERCED 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

NATURAL RESOURCES AGENCY 

By:  By:  
Scott McBride  Andrea Scharffer

Title: City Manager Title: Deputy Assistant Secretary, Bonds & Grants 

Date:  Date:  

CERTIFICATION OF FUNDING 
AMOUNT OF ESTIMATE FUNDING AGREEMENT NO. FUND 

$102,764.00 YA2171-0 3550 – Cannabis Tax 3 Health Care Services 

ADJ. INCREASING ENCUMBRANCE  FI$CAL PO NO.

 1933 

ADJ DECREASING ENCUMBRANCE FUNCTION

Local Assistance 

UNENCUMBERED BALANCE REF NO. FUND ENACTMENT YEAR ACCOUNT NO. ALT ACCOUNT

630 3350 2017 5432000 5432000000 

PROGRAM PCBU PROJECT ACTIVITY RPTG STRUCTURE SVC LOCATION AGENCY USE BUDGET PERIOD 

0320 0540 0540YA21710 31764 05402001 31764 N/A 2021 

I hereby certify upon my personal knowledge that budgeted funds are available for this encumbrance. 

 
SIGNATURE OF ACCOUNTING OFFICER DATE 

 



EXHIBIT A 

Page 10 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA NATURAL RESOURCES AGENCY 
GRANT AGREEMENT 

Youth Community Access Program 
Control, Regulate, and Tax Adult Use of Marijuana Act (Proposition 64) 

GRANTEE NAME: City of Merced 

PROJECT TITLE: My City Mentoring Project- Transportation of Outdoor Recreation 

AGREEMENT NUMBER: YA2171-0 

PROJECT SCOPE: 

VEHICLE STORAGE LOCATION: Merced City Hall, 768 18th Street, Merced, CA 95340 

Project to acquire two clean vehicles to conduct the My City Mentoring to support a mentoring 
program for at-risk youth for camping, hiking, fishing, birding, observation, and conversation activities 
at the San Luis National Wildlife Refuge, Merced National Wildlife Refuge, and Yosemite National 
Park.  

Project elements funded by Youth Community Access grant: 

 Acquire two clean vehicles for youth programming, including 2 funding acknowledgement 
signs 

PROJECT SCHEDULE: 
 

ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION TIMELINE 
(MONTH AND YEAR RANGE) 

Submit vehicle specifications to State demonstrating 
compliance with program requirements for review and 
approval 

April 2024-June 2024 

Acquire vehicle September 2024-May 2025
Install funding acknowledgement signs on vehicles September 2024-May 2025
Submit project closeout package with final Payment Request 
to State 

June 2025

COST ESTIMATE: See Exhibit A-1 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


